Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (46.1) 167.4  (135.5) 60.8

   Loans and Financing  324.9  4.5  578.5  690.8

 Repayment of Loans and Financing  (240.9) (151.1) (477.3) (738.4)

 Changes in Other Financial Assets (Hedge)  (16.5) (30.4) (114.1) 128.0

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (37.3) (77.7) (216.2) (221.7)

 Payment of Dividends  0.0  0.0  0.0  (33.5)

 Treasury Shares  (23.8) (0.7) (35.6) (15.6)

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  6.3  (255.4) (264.7) (190.3)

   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at Beginning of Period  804.3  635.4  1,161.8  863.1

 Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at end of Period  1,418.3  1,161.8  1,418.3  1,161.8

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents  614.0  526.4  256.5  298.7

Note: The difference between the Cash Flow Statement and the Adjusted Cash Flow Statement is basically related to the
accounting of Bonds and Securities as Cash Equivalents

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 4

nd
 Quarter 2016

14

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

4Q16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 3,379.7   15.9   (2.8)   3,392.7   196.9   46.8   (73.5)   3,562.8

Taxes and Deductions (552.3)   (1.1)   -   (553.4)   -   -   -   (553.4)

Net Revenue 2,827.4   14.7   (2.8)   2,839.3   196.9   46.8   (73.5)   3,009.4

Total Costs (1,994.0)   (7.4)   2.8   (1,998.6)   (27.9)   (6.6)   0.0   (2,033.1)

Gross Income 833.4   7.3   -   840.7   169.0   40.3   (73.5)   976.3

Selling Expenses (497.2)   -   -   (497.2)   (79.4)   (32.1)   49.0   (559.8)

General and Administrative Expenses (127.9)   (6.0)   -   (133.9)   0.9   (6.6)   -   (139.6)

Provisions for Loan Losses (6.7)   -   -   (6.7)   (54.8)   -   -   (61.6)

Equity in Subsidiaries 17.2   -   (1.4)   15.8   -   -   (15.8)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 8.3   0.0   -   8.3   (10.0)   (0.2)   (1.4)   (3.3)

Total Operating Expenses (606.4)   (6.0)   (1.4)   (613.8)   (143.4)   (38.9)   31.9   (764.2)

EBITDA 227.0   1.3   (1.4)   226.9   25.6   1.3   (41.6)   212.1

Depreciation and Amortization (39.9)   (0.1)   -   (40.0)   (1.5)   (1.2)   1.4   (41.3)

EBIT 187.0   1.2   (1.4)   186.9   24.1   0.1   (40.3)   170.8

Financial Results (139.1)   0.9   -   (138.2)   -   5.4   24.5   (108.3)

Operating Income (Loss) 48.0   2.1   (1.4)   48.7   24.1   5.5   (15.8)   62.5

Income Tax and Social Contribution (1.9)   (0.7)   -   (2.6)   (11.4)   (2.4)   -   (16.4)

Net Income 46.1   1.4   (1.4)   46.1   12.7   3.0   (15.8)   46.1

Gross Margin 29.5% 49.4% 0.0% 29.6% 85.8% 86.0% 100.0% 32.4%

EBITDA Margin 8.0% 9.0% 50.2% 8.0% 13.0% 2.8% 56.6% 7.0%

Net Margin 1.6% 9.6% 50.2% 1.6% 6.5% 6.5% 21.4% 1.5%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 227.0   1.3   (1.4)   226.9   25.6   1.3   (41.6)   212.1

Non-recurring Expenses 2.4   -   -   2.4   -   -   -   2.4

Adjusted EBITDA 229.4   1.3   (1.4)   229.3   25.6   1.3   (41.6)   214.6

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8.1% 9.0% 50.2% 8.1% 13.0% 2.8% 56.6% 7.1%

Net Income 46.1   1.4   (1.4)   46.1   12.7   3.0   (15.8)   46.1

Non-recurring Expenses 2.4   -   -   2.4   -   -   -   2.4

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (0.8)   -   -   (0.8)   -   -   -   (0.8)

Adjusted Net Income 47.7   1.4   (1.4)   47.7   12.7   3.0   (15.8)   47.7

Adjusted Net Income Margin 1.7% 9.6% 50.2% 1.7% 6.5% 6.5% 21.4% 1.6%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 4

nd
 Quarter 2016

15

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 12M16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

12M16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 11,323.5   58.1   (10.0)   11,371.6   781.3   182.5   (256.2)   12,079.2

Taxes and Deductions (1,858.4)   (4.5)   -   (1,862.9)   -   -   -   (1,862.9)

Net Revenue 9,465.2   53.5   (10.0)   9,508.7   781.3   182.5   (256.2)   10,216.3

Total Costs (6,572.3)   (23.8)   10.0   (6,586.1)   (117.1)   (28.3)   -   (6,731.6)

Gross Income 2,892.9   29.7   -   2,922.6   664.1   154.1   (256.2)   3,484.7

Selling Expenses (1,776.3)   -   -   (1,776.3)   (303.3)   (123.8)   179.5   (2,023.8)

General and Administrative Expenses (458.4)   (23.5)   -   (481.9)   (3.1)   (24.5)   -   (509.5)

Provisions for Loan Losses (26.1)   -   -   (26.1)   (249.7)   -   -   (275.7)

Equity in Subsidiaries 68.8   -   (6.1)   62.7   -   -   (62.7)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 13.5   0.0   -   13.5   (7.9)   0.2   (5.5)   0.2

Total Operating Expenses (2,178.5)   (23.5)   (6.1)   (2,208.1)   (563.9)   (148.2)   111.3   (2,808.8)

EBITDA 714.4   6.2   (6.1)   714.6   100.2   6.0   (144.9)   675.9

Depreciation and Amortization (133.2)   (0.4)   -   (133.6)   (6.0)   (4.7)   5.5   (138.8)

EBIT 581.2   5.9   (6.1)   580.9   94.2   1.3   (139.3)   537.1

Financial Results (507.1)   3.3   -   (503.8)   -   19.8   76.6   (407.4)

Operating Income (Loss) 74.1   9.1   (6.1)   77.1   94.2   21.1   (62.7)   129.7

Income Tax and Social Contribution 12.5   (3.0)   -   9.5   (43.4)   (9.2)   -   (43.1)

Net Income 86.6   6.1   (6.1)   86.6   50.8   11.9   (62.7)   86.6

Gross Margin 30.6% 55.5% 0.0% 30.7% 85.0% 84.5% 100.0% 34.1%

EBITDA Margin 7.5% 11.6% 61.2% 7.5% 12.8% 3.3% 56.6% 6.6%

Net Margin 0.9% 11.4% 61.2% 0.9% 6.5% 6.5% 24.5% 0.8%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 714.4   6.2   (6.1)   714.6   100.2   6.0   (144.9)   675.9

Non-recurring Expenses 27.2   -   -   27.2   -   -   -   27.2

Adjusted EBITDA 741.6   6.2   (6.1)   741.7   100.2   6.0   (144.9)   703.1

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7.8% 11.6% 61.2% 7.8% 12.8% 3.3% 56.6% 6.9%

Net Income 86.6   6.1   (6.1)   86.6   50.8   11.9   (62.7)   86.6

Non-recurring Expenses 27.2   -   -   27.2   -   -   -   27.2

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (9.2)   -   -   (9.2)   -   -   -   (9.2)

Adjusted Net Income 104.5   6.1   (6.1)   104.5   50.8   11.9   (62.7)   104.5

Adjusted Net Income Margin 1.1% 11.4% 61.2% 1.1% 6.5% 6.5% 24.5% 1.0%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 4

nd
 Quarter 2016

16

ANEXO VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

4Q15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,956.2   13.9   (2.2)   2,967.9   212.6   39.6   (72.7)   3,147.5

Taxes and Deductions (413.3)   (1.2)   -   (414.4)   -   -   -   (414.4)

Net Revenue 2,542.9   12.8   (2.2)   2,553.5   212.6   39.6   (72.7)   2,733.0

Total Costs (1,811.9)   (4.9)   2.2   (1,814.6)   (34.1)   (8.7)   -   (1,857.4)

Gross Income 731.0   7.8   -   738.9   178.5   30.9   (72.7)   875.6

Selling Expenses (498.7)   -   -   (498.7)   (83.6)   (24.5)   55.7   (551.1)

General and Administrative Expenses (122.3)   (6.3)   -   (128.6)   (0.9)   (6.1)   -   (135.7)

Provisions for Loan Losses (10.2)   -   -   (10.2)   (83.2)   -   -   (93.4)

Equity in Subsidiaries 8.2   -   (1.5)   6.7   -   -   (6.7)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net (7.7)   0.0   -   (7.7)   (4.1)   0.0   (1.4)   (13.1)

Total Operating Expenses (630.8)   (6.2)   (1.5)   (638.5)   (171.7)   (30.6)   47.6   (793.2)

EBITDA 100.2   1.6   (1.5)   100.4   6.8   0.2   (25.0)   82.4

Depreciation and Amortization (34.1)   (0.1)   -   (34.2)   (1.5)   -   1.4   (34.3)

EBIT 66.1   1.5   (1.5)   66.2   5.3   0.2   (23.7)   48.0

Financial Results (153.5)   0.7   -   (152.8)   -   4.6   17.0   (131.2)

Operating Income (Loss) (87.3)   2.2   (1.5)   (86.6)   5.3   4.8   (6.7)   (83.2)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 34.9   (0.7)   -   34.2   (1.3)   (2.1)   -   30.8

Net Income (52.4)   1.5   (1.5)   (52.4)   4.0   2.7   (6.7)   (52.4)

Gross Margin 28.7% 61.4% 0.0% 28.9% 84.0% 77.9% 100.0% 32.0%

EBITDA Margin 3.9% 12.7% 67.2% 3.9% 3.2% 0.6% 34.5% 3.0%

Net Margin -2.1% 11.7% 67.2% -2.1% 1.9% 6.8% 9.2% -1.9%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 100.2   1.6   (1.5)   100.4   6.8   0.2   (25.0)   82.4

Non-recurring Expenses 13.9   -   -   13.9   -   -   -   13.9

Adjusted EBITDA 114.2   1.6   (1.5)   114.3   6.8   0.2   (25.0)   96.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.5% 12.7% 67.2% 4.5% 3.2% 0.6% 34.5% 3.5%

Net Income (52.4)   1.5   (1.5)   (52.4)   4.0   2.7   (6.7)   (52.4)

Non-recurring Expenses 13.9   -   -   13.9   -   -   -   13.9

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (4.7)   -   -   (4.7)   -   -   -   (4.7)

Adjusted Net Income (43.2)   1.5   (1.5)   (43.2)   4.0   2.7   (6.7)   (43.2)

Adjusted Net Income Margin -1.7% 11.7% 67.2% -1.7% 1.9% 6.8% 9.2% -1.6%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 4

nd
 Quarter 2016

17

ANEXO VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 12M15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

12M15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 10,455.3   51.6   (8.5)   10,498.3   860.3   191.8   (264.1)   11,286.3

Taxes and Deductions (1,427.2)   (4.3)   -   (1,431.5)   -   -   -   (1,431.5)

Net Revenue 9,028.1   47.2   (8.5)   9,066.8   860.3   191.8   (264.1)   9,854.8

Total Costs (6,390.1)   (18.1)   8.5   (6,399.6)   (134.7)   (28.0)   -   (6,562.3)

Gross Income 2,638.0   29.2   -   2,667.2   725.5   163.8   (264.1)   3,292.4

Selling Expenses (1,784.6)   -   -   (1,784.6)   (319.7)   (132.9)   210.1   (2,027.2)

General and Administrative Expenses (459.6)   (23.5)   -   (483.2)   (3.3)   (24.1)   -   (510.5)

Provisions for Loan Losses (30.5)   -   -   (30.5)   (315.1)   -   -   (345.5)

Equity in Subsidiaries 80.8   -   (5.2)   75.6   -   -   (75.6)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 20.2   0.1   -   20.2   (1.0)   0.2   (5.5)   13.9

Total Operating Expenses (2,173.8)   (23.5)   (5.2)   (2,202.4)   (639.1)   (156.9)   128.9   (2,869.4)

EBITDA 464.2   5.7   (5.2)   464.7   86.5   7.0   (135.2)   423.0

Depreciation and Amortization (125.5)   (0.3)   -   (125.8)   (6.2)   (0.0)   5.5   (126.5)

EBIT 338.7   5.4   (5.2)   338.9   80.3   7.0   (129.6)   296.5

Financial Results (488.4)   2.4   -   (486.1)   -   16.8   54.0   (415.3)

Operating Income (Loss) (149.7)   7.8   (5.2)   (147.1)   80.3   23.7   (75.6)   (118.8)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 84.1   (2.6)   -   81.5   (18.6)   (9.8)   -   53.2

Net Income (65.6)   5.2   (5.2)   (65.6)   61.6   14.0   (75.6)   (65.6)

Gross Margin 29.2% 61.8% 0.0% 29.4% 84.3% 85.4% 100.0% 33.4%

EBITDA Margin 5.1% 12.1% 60.8% 5.1% 10.1% 3.6% 51.2% 4.3%

Net Margin -0.7% 11.0% 60.8% -0.7% 7.2% 7.3% 28.6% -0.7%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 464.2   5.7   (5.2)   464.7   86.5   7.0   (135.2)   423.0

Non-recurring Expenses 27.9   -   -   27.9   -   -   -   27.9

Adjusted EBITDA 492.1   5.7   (5.2)   492.6   86.5   7.0   (135.2)   450.9

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.5% 12.1% 60.8% 5.4% 10.1% 3.6% 51.2% 4.6%

Net Income (65.6)   5.2   (5.2)   (65.6)   61.6   14.0   (75.6)   (65.6)

Non-recurring Expenses 27.9   -   -   27.9   -   -   -   27.9

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (9.5)   -   -   (9.5)   -   -   -   (9.5)

Adjusted Net Income (47.2)   5.2   (5.2)   (47.2)   61.6   14.0   (75.6)   (47.2)